
PRODUCT AND DOMESTIC DEMAND

1. MAIN DEVELOPMENTS

After two years of substantial growth of product and demand, 1988 was marked
by a slack in economic activity, the first signs of which already became apparent
in the second half of 1987. The business sector product rose by a mere one
percent and GDP increased by 1.5 percent. Total resource use tapered off, and
reflected a deceleration in private consumption and a contraction of investment
and exports. Only public consumption (excluding direct defense imports) re­
mained unchanged. Imports also fell, and the civilian import surplus increased
slightly in volume. The substantial improvement in the terms of trade, however,
prevented the import surplus from rising in dollar terms; the ratio of imports to
GDP even decreased slightly. The small increase in the business sector product
reflects a stable labor input together with a slight rise in productivity. Labor input
in the economy as a whole went up by about one percent. At the same time, real
wages continued to rise, albeit at a slower pace than in the previous two years,
and unemployment increased.
The 1988 recession was due to a combination of factors some of which had
operated already in the previous two years. Their cumulative impact, particularly
on the supply side, together with factors specific to 1988, expressed itself in the
emergenceofdifficulties in the business sector. On the supply side, the high labor
costs per unit of output­ against a stable exchange rate­ substantially eroded
profitability. Lending rates, high ever since the July 1985 stabilization program,
remained high even after a decline in the year under review. These high financing
costs combined with a greater resort to short­term credit to make the cumulative
financing burden heavier. Higher taxation of non­wage income also cut into
profitability. On the demand side, the year saw a considerable deceleration of
private consumption, following rapid expansion in the two preceding years.
Added to these factors were the effects of the unrest in the territories, which
manifested themselves mainly on the demand side in a contraction of exports to
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00 TABLE 2.1
Resources and Useof Resources, 1985­88

Percent annual changeAverageNIS million,CO

PriceQuantity1985­1981­current pricesi
1988198719861988198719861985198819841988o

Resources
18.420.550.71.65.23.63.93.62.566,958GDP at market prices1
7.817.328.6­3.019.38.9­0.75.84.834,087Imports3
8.418.129.2­0.411.715.4­3.85.46.530,069ofwhich: Civilian imports6

14.719.342.1­0.110.15­62.14.43.4101,044Total resources
Use of Resources

15.320.045.93.08.414.20.56.45.242,324Private consumptiono
16.521.047.0­2.416.9­9.94.11.70.222,308Public consumption, total
19.424.050.62.82.8­2.9­0.80.42.018,291Excluding direct defense imports
14.122.449.3­2.13.310.4­10.6­0.12.712,254Gross domestic investment
14.322.750.1­1.213.0­0.6­7.80.62.212,314of which: Fixed investment

Subtotal: Domestic resource use excl.
16.121.447.92.16.18.7­2.13.63.772,868direct defense imports
12.215.329.9­2.110.85.68.75.64.224,159Exports'1 at local market prices

Total resource use excl.
15.119.742.70.97.37.81.04.23.997,027direct defense imports
14.719.342.1­0.110.15.62.14.43.4101,044Total use of resources

1.886Net factor payments to rest of the world
65,071GNP at market prices

17.118.650.61.17.05.75.34.82.746,707Business sector GDP at market prices.

a Imports c.i.f., not including factor payments and interest payments of the public sector to the rest of the world.
b Total imports less direct defense imports.
c Total investment less investment in stocks.
d Exports f.o.b., not including factor payments from the rest of the world and interest payments received by the public sector from abroad.
e GDP, less product of public services, pirvate nonproift institutions, and housing services.
Source: Central Bureau of Statistics.



the territories and of tourism services; their impact was somewhat slighter on the
supply side, and primarily affected the construction industry. The economic
effectsof the uprising in the territories have been estimated ata 1.5 percent loss
of business sector product.1
The small GDP growth, together with higher unemployment, implies that ac­

tual GDP this year was below potential full­employment GDP. Since total
domestic resource use increased (albeit more slowly than in the previous two
years), and world trade grew substantially, it would appearthat the recession was
caused by an accumulation of difficulties on the supply side. These surfaced as
demand slackened, and the events in the territories showed their impact..
The 1988 stagnation in business sector product stands out particularly against its
rapid growth in the previous three years­7 percent in 1987 and an averageof 5.5
percent a year in 1985 and 1986 (see Table 2.1). That periodof growth, together
with a background of substantial improvements in the state of the economy in
several principal areas: a steep drop of inflation, substantial cuts in the public
sector deficits and a considerable improvement in the balanceof payments. From
early 1986 product grew side by side with a rapid expansion of domestic
demand­ primarily private consumption.
The rapid growth of product following the stabilization program was due to a

rise of total productivity together with an increase in the quantity of production
factors (see Table 2.4). Curbing of the inflation rate seems to have led to a
remarkably large productivity increase, spread over three years. Among other
things, this was due to the release of resources which had been allocated during
the period of high inflation to the financial management of firms. When inflation
came down, these resources were channeled into productive activities.2 More­
over, galloping inflation severely impaired efficiency, due to unexpected changes
in relative prices of inputs and outputs. When inflation was braked, efficiency
increased. In addition, the expansion of domestic demand after the stabilization
program­ among other things due to expectations of future rapid growth and
greater certainty with regard to future income as government deficits were cut­
contributed to product growth. Another factor was the growth of demand and the
possibility of raising the utilization rate of capital from its low level prior to the

' For a detailed discussion of the impact of the uprising in the areas, see Chapter 6.
2 The data on employment in the financial sector in 1986 and 1987 indicate stability of

employment rather then a decline, but it seems that in the non­financial sectors there
was less need to devote resources to the financial management of firms, and manage­
ment resources could be diverted to other purposes.
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g TABLE 2.2
Resources and Uses, Quarterly Data, 1986­88

g (Seasonally adjusted, percent real change(
* 1986 1987 1988

<
z
z
c
<

s
3

IVHIIIIrvIIIIIIrvHIIII

1.92.4­6.24.30.22.12.71.01.54.13.72.61 . Pirvate consumption
0.41.2­1.21.40.90.92.30.6­0.40.2­0.1­0.92. Public domestic consumption
4.90.6­3.30.0­1.61.91.77.1­2.18.2­0.7­5.73. Fixed investment3
2.01.8­452.80.11.82.41.90.43.82.00.24. Total domestic uses (1+2+3(
3.8­1.9­7.12.7­A34.58.05.0­4.83­32.6­0.25. Exportsof goods and services15
5.8­2.3­3.80.1­0.23.43.35.2­435.58.01.16. Civilian imports of goods and services*.0
13.8­3.811.1­10.420.6­1.7­14.16.3­1.915.140.110.37. Civilian import surplus (6­5(
1.51.6­A.I3.5­0.6­0.23.10.23.21.1­0.11.78. Gross domestic product
1.52.3­6.04.4­1.3­0.44.10.24.81.2­0.19. Business sector GDP

a Excluding ships and aircratf.
b See notebto Table 2.1
c See note a to Table 2.1.
Source: Central Bureau of Statistics.



stabilization program (see the section on industry in Chapter 6) A considerable
rise in productivity facilitated expansion of product in the short run.
An analysis of the contribution of the various resource uses (by input­output
analysis)3 shows that the stagnation ofthe business sector product largely reflects
the fall in expotrs, which was offset by a moderate rise in total domestic resource
use. This contrasts with the positive contribution of expotrs to business sector
product growth since the beginningofthe 1970s (except for 1982). Deducting the
effect of the fall in expotrs to the terirtoires and that of the decline in tourism­
which were hutr considerably by the uprising­ expotrs seem to havemade a zero
contribution to business sector product growth, thus contributing to its stagna­
tion. Investment contributed nothing to domestic resource use. The contribution
of private consumption remained positive, albeit significantly smaller than in
1986­87. Prominent in the contributions of the various uses to business sector
product during the 1980s was the rise in the share of private consumption and
expotrs, while the shares of public consumption and investment declined.
Developments in the different resource uses during the year varied. A slow­

down in total resource use became apparent already in the last quatrer of 1987
(see Table 2.2)4. In the second quatrer of 1988 the recession deepened consid­
erably, and all domestic resource uses actually contracted. Private consumption
went up in the third quatrer of the year, and in the last quatrer total domestic
resource use and expotrs both expanded. The rise in domestic demand, patricu­
larly in the last quarter of the year, apparently reflects the onset of a speculative
cycle due to the rise in expectations of a devaluation,and not a real change of
trend. This speculative wave was apparent in this period's accelerated purchases
of durables, capital goods and impotred production inputs (preliminary indica­
tors of private consumption in early 1989 suggest that nearly all components of
private consumption declined, thus suppotring the speculative wave argument).
The gross national product and impotrs reflected similar developments during

the year. GDP ceased to grow in the second half of 1987, and fell substantially in
the second quatrer of 1988, rising again in the second halfof 1988. Impotrs ceased

3 As in previous years, there is an unexplained difference between the growth rates of
the business sector product obtained from the national accounts data and those from
input­output analysis. It seems, however, that the sizeof the respective contributions of
the various resource uses to the changes in business sector product, as obtained from
input­output analysis, is consistent with those of an analysis using the national accounts
estimates.

4 The adjustment for seasonality between the first and second quarters of 1988 is
somewhat problematic, and may bias the analysis of developments during the year.
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Figure 2.1
Domestic Resource Use, Gross Domestic Product
and the Civilian Import Surplus, 1980­88
(Quarterly data, seasonally adjusted, 1986prices(
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to increase only in the last quarter of 1987, and rose again in the last quarter of
1988, as a result of the speculative wave due to the rise in expectations of a
devaluation.
In the labor market the recession revealed itself with some delay. It became
apparent mainly from the first half of 1988 (see Table 4.4 and the discussion in
Chapter 4). In the economy as a whole, labor input increased by about 1 percent,
and remained unchanged in the business sector. Employment of Israelis, how­
ever, increased substantially­3 percent in the business sector­ because of the
decline in labor input from the territories. The replacement of workers from the
territories by Israeli workers slowed the rise of unemployment substantially, as
did a 4 percent increase in the number of public service employees. The
unemployment rate rose from 6.1 percent in 1987 to 6.4 percent in 1988, with

22 BANK OF ISRAEL ANNUAL REPORT 1988



most ofthe increase in the second half of the year.5 A marked increase, during the
year, in labor force participation rates (mainly by second earners) contributed to
the rise of unemployment during the year. Real wages (in terms of the CPI) were
about 6 percent higher in 1988, although their rise slowed during the year. The
average wage increase in 1988 reflects a rapid rise in the public services (some 10
percent, following a cumulative erosion after the stabilization program), and a
moderation of its increase in the business sector (to 5 percent, after an excep­
tional surge compared to the period before the stabilization program).
The discussion below attempts to classify the causes for the 1988 recession by
supply­ and demand­side factors. Obviously, such an analysis is deficient in that
it ignores the interrelations between the two groupsoffactors­in their combined
operation, supply and demand factors reinforce each other.
As said earlier, it seems that supply­side factors predominated in the 1988
slowdown of economic activity. These had cumulated since the stabilization
program and caused a steady fall in profitability. A cyclical slowdown in the
growthof private consumption and the disturbances in the territories contributed
to the surfacing of difficulties in the second half of 1987, and more strongly so,
in the course of 1988. Therefore, it would seem that the high growth rates of 1986
and 1987­ marked by a large increase in productivity­ were exceptional. In the
short run, a renewalofgrowthwould depend on an improvement in profitability;
in the longer run, sustained high growth rates would require a substantial
increase in investment.

A. The Determinantsof the Business Sector Product

The only slight increase in business sector product in the year under review
reflects the absence of change in its labor input, and a productivity rise of 1

percent (see Table 2.4). This contrasts with the high productivity growth of the
three previous years. The gross capital stock increased in 1988 by 3 percent, so
that total (measured) productivity remained unchanged,6 as against an average
annual rise of nearly 4 percent in 1985­87, which contributed about 60 percent
of the business sector product growth in these three years.
On the supply side, the key factors in the slowdown of business sector activity,

5 Indicators of the state of employment based on the data of the Labor Exchanges in­
dicate that the rise of unemployment began already from the end of 1987; and gathered
momentum in the course of 1988­a trend continuing also in early 1989.

6 For the calculation of total productivity, see note d to Table 2.4.
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especially in the tradeables sector, were high production costs, principally the
high level of real wages. In the business sector, labor costs per unit of product
(deflated by the GDP price index) rose in 1988 by 3 percent, following a
cumulative increase of 17 percent in the two preceding years. The cumulative rise
in productivity (product per man­hour) in the last three years amounted to only
7.5 percent (merely one percent in 1988). Real labor costs per hour were 16
percent higher in 1988 than in 1983 (before their considerable erosion in 1984).
Real unit labor costs thus mounted and their high level made it difficult for firms,
particularly as domestic demand sagged, to continue adapting to the changes in
the economic environment in the post­stabilization period. We have no full
explanation for the continued rise of wages in 1988 in the face of growing
unemployment; their continued increase was in part due to institutional arrange­
ments, such as the minimum wage law, the linkages between wage scales, and
wage creep, which retarded wage cuts in firms encountering difficulties.
Another factor acting in the same directionwas the expectations of devaluation
that were generated during the year, which impeded greater price and wage
restraint. This was mainly the case in the nontradeables sector, while price rises

TABLE 2.3
National Saving, Gross Domestic Investment,
and External Current Account, 1976­88a
(Percentof total income, current pirces, at official exchange rate(

1981­1976­
198819871986198519841980

National saving out of the economy's1.

15.916.519.121.716.318.3total income
)17.0()19.0(Excl. the $750 million emergency grant

0.43.05.03­3­5.2of which: Public saving6■0
15.513.514.218.421.5Private savingbc
16.317.216.815.520.021.0Total gross domestic investment2.
­0.10.11.60.00.31.60/which: Stocks
11.812.611.111.312.613.0Nondwelling investment
4.64.54.14.37.16.5Dwellings
­0.4­0.72.46.2­3.7­2.7Net external current account,adjusteyd (1­2(3.
4.45.74.62.97.57.8ofwhich: Civilian import surplus

a Total income of the economy equals GNP plus net unilateral transfers from abroad, valued at the
official exchange rate. The GNP is estimated in accordance with the definitions of the System of
National Accounts of the United Nations Statistical Office. The actual values are presented in Table
2.A­5.
b Calculated according to real interest payments.
c No breakdown of savings by the two sectors is available for 1976­80, due to changes in

definitions.
d Advance payments on account of future supplies of defense materiel are considered as actual

imports and included in direct defense imports.
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oftradeables were to some degree restricted by the stabilityofthe exchange rate.
These wage and price increases, while the exchange rate was held stable, led to
a substantial real appreciationof the currency (i.e., prices of nontradeables rose
faster than those of tradeables). It seems that the shift of domestic demand
towards nontradeables in 1988 (see Table 2.A­11) also contributed to the real
appreciation.7 With the slowdown of demand and the slack in the labor market,
firms were no longer compelled to absorb further wage increases. The improve­
ment of efficiency was reflected in employment cuts and a deceleration of wage
increases. In the business sector as a whole, employment contracted in the
second and third quarters of 1988, and returned to the levelof the first quarter by
the end of the year (Most prominent was the decline of employment in industry,
which from the second quarter of 1988 settled to a level 35 percent below that
of the first quarter). Real wages in the business sector rose during 1988 by only
3 percent, after increases of 9 percent duirng 1987 and about 24 percent duirng
1986. Export profitability fell, and neither the improvement in the terms of trade,8
nor the expansion of world trade and the decline in domestic demand growth
were sufficient to prevent the contraction of the export volume.
The difficulties arising from high production costs were aggravated by a
cumulative financing burden. Marginal shotr­term interest rates indeed came
down significantly during the year, but remained higher than in the industrialized
countries. Interest rates rose temporarily in the last quatrer of the year­a rise
induced by the strong expectations of devaluation (see the discussion of mone­
tary policy in Chapter 8). The high level of real interest rates since 1984, and a
substantial rise in resotr to shotr­term credit meant an increasingly heavy financ­
ing burden. Apparently this primarily hutr firms with small equity, new enter­
prises, and those producing principally for the domestic market. In some of these
firms, the financing burden was among the causes of a financial crisis. The
taxation rates on non­wage income also rose significantly since the initiation of
the stabilization program. A slight reduction of corporate tax rates (and other
taxes on non­wage income) in 1987 was not sufficient to check the fallof business
sector profitability. Despite these cuts in tax rates, the effective rates 0/ taxation
remained substantially higher than in the period before the stabilization program.
The supply­side factors discussed above had already played a role in the
preceding two years, leading to falling business sector profitability, financial
difficulties, and the impairment of competitiveness in the tradeables sector. The

7 For a detailed discussion of the real appreciation see below.
8 The improvement in the terms of trade may at least partly reflect an endogenous

event due to the rise of production costs in terms of local currency.

CHAPTER 2 PRODUCT AND DOMESTIC DEMAND 25



cumulative impact of these factors manifested itself in a slowdown of economic
activity in the second half of 1987. The slowdown gathered momentum during
1988, when these factors came into play against the background of slower
demand expansion and the events in the territories.
The fall­off in business sector activity and productivity, which concentrated in
the tradeables sector, against the background of the ongoing structural change,
varied greatly among industries and enterprises. While many firms had difficul­
ties in coping with the rise of production costs and the erosion of profitability,
others were apparently already engaged in a process of raisingtheir efficiency;
large productivity gains became apparent in these firms, side by side with
sizeable lay­offs of workers. In industry as a whole, the number of firms which
dismissed workers in 1988 was slightly greater than thatof firms which hired new
workers. This contrasted with 1987, when firms hiring new workers were more
numerous than those which dismissed employees. Also notable is the variance in
product among the sub­branches of industry, which increased considerably after
1985 and until the onsetof the 1988 recession (see Chapter 6). Outstanding in this

TABLE 2.4
Product and Productivity of the Business Sector, 1961­88
(Realannualpercent change, percent(

1985­1980­1973­1961­
19881987198619851988198419791972

Product3
1.17.05.75.34.83.03.010.0Estimate A
0.17.04.12.93.52.43.99.1Estimate B

Factor input
0.33.82.20.11.61.31.13.6Labor (man­hours(
3.02.42.53.12.73.76.38.7Capital stock:b Gross
2.10.70.82.01.42.75.18.0Net

Productivity0
0.83.03.55.23.11.71.8. 6.3Estimate A
­0.23.11.92.81.91.12.85.3Estimate B

Capital stock per man­hour11
2.7­1.40.33.01.12.45.15.0Gross
1.8­3.0­1.31.9­0.21.34.04.2Net

Total productivity11
­0.13.53.34.22.80.90.24.5Estimate A
­1.13.61.81.71.50.31.13.7Estimate B

" Estimate A measures the product from the expenditure side (national accounts). Estimate B is
based on various indicators of output volume by industry.
b Beginning­of­year stock.
c Product per man­hour.
d The weights are 0.68 for labor and 0.32 for capital, based on distributive shares of gross national

income (long­run average) and examination of the 1977/78 input­output table.
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respect is the electronics industry, where the 1988 product rose by 1 percent and
exports increased by about 23 percent in volume, while its labor input declined
by 3­5 percent. The unchanged labor input in the business sector as a whole hides
the diversity of developments in the various branches: declines of 4 and 8
percent, respectively, in the labor input in industry and agriculture, and a
substantial increase of the labor input in the nontradeable industries (see Table
4.A­7). The changes in prices of export goods­ due, among other things, to the
changes in foreign cross rates­ had a different effect on the various industries,
depending on the markets to which their exports were destined (for details, see
Chapter 7). The impact of wage increases and the real appreciation on business
profitability was therefore not uniform. The varying degree to which different
industries relied on short­term credit and had access to foreign currency­linked
credit also contributed to the differences in profitability. These factors influenced
the urgency with which firms and industries embarked on raising efficiency; the
pace and intensity of such efforts were also influenced by the different assess­
ments of the government's readiness to come to the aid of ailing firms.
The impact of the uprising in the territories on the supply of business sector
product was relatively slight, and was mainly concentrated in the construction
industry (see the section on construction in Chapter 6). Despite the changes
which the construction industry was compelled to make as a result of the events
in the territories, its product rose in 1988 by some 3 percent. The effects of the
lower employment of workers from the territories in other industries, and those
of the increase in military reserve duty days, were apparently relatively slight.

B. The DeterminantsofDomestic Resource Use

The growth rate of domestic resource use (excluding direct defense imports)
continued to slow considerably in 1988. This slowdown began in the last quarter
of 1987, following a substantial expansion in the previous two years. The
breakdownoftotal domestic resource use by private and public sector evidences
a marked slackening in the private sector's domestic demand (private consump­
tion plus domestic investment). After an average annual expansion of 10 percent
in the two previous years, private domestic demand increased by only 2.2
percent. The domestic demandof the public sector also slowed somewhat, albeit
less than private sector demand. From a growth rate of some 4 percent in 1987,
the rise of public sector demand declined to 2 percent. Therefore, it seems that
the contribution of domestic resource use to the recession was principally in the
private sector.
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The slackening rate of expansion of private sector demandwas composed of a
slower rise of private consumption and a fall in investment. Private consumption
rose in 1988 by 3 percent, after a steep cumulative rise of 24 percent in the two
preceding years. The slower increase ofprivate consumption in 1988may reflect
its partial adjustment to the trend of expected disposable income, since the rapid
increase of the two previous years was apparently due to expectations that after
the stabilization, economic growth would be at a high steady state level (expec­
tations which, according to the permanent income approach, caused the substan­
tial growth of private consumption in 1986­87). The increase in uncertainty­
due, among other things, to the signs of recession and the occurrences in the
territories­ also contributed to slowing the rise of private consumption.
Although quantitative product growth was only 1.5 percent, this rise translated,

in terms of purchasing power, into a 7 percent increase in the national income
(5.5 percent of disposable income­ see Table 2.A­5). Pirce rises for consumers
were lower than the price increases faced by producers, due to the improvement
in the terms of trade and the increase in subsidies to basic products. The change
in relative prices contributed some 3 percent to the increase of disposable
income.9
The 7 percent fall in private sector investment was principally in investment in
equipment, while investment in dwellings remained unchanged (Tables 2.5 and
2.A­4). The contraction ofnondwelling investment reflects the slack in economic
activity and the rise in uncertainty, combinedwith cumulative financing difficul­
ties (despite the substantial fall in interest rates during the year). In some
industries, primarily agriculture, financing problems reached crisis proportions.
The various components of public sector demand displayed a mixed trend in
1988. On the one hand, public consumption maintained its growth rate; on the
other, investment in the public sector and its corporations declined. The decline
in public sector investment was, nevertheless, moderate compared to the con­
tractionofprivate sector investment, since public investment is less influenced by
the factors that made for slowing economic activity. The expansion of civilian
public consumption slowed somewhat, from 3 percent in 1987 to 2.6 percent in
1988, while the increase in defense consumption accelerated slightly, from 2

9 National income equals GNP at market prices, less payments to production factors
abroad, less depreciation and net indirect taxes on domestic production, plus the sub­
sidy component of loans granted by the government. National income at current prices
rose in 1988 more than GNP at market prices. For estimating national income in terms of
purchasing power it is usually delfated by the consumer pirce index, which rose in 1988
by15. 3 percent, while GDP prices increased by 18.4 percent.
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Figure 2.2
Private Saving Rate and the Share ofWages in Income rfom all Sources, 1964­88
(Calculated on the basisof long­term real interest on the domesticpublic debt(
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* Labor costs for the economy as a whole; includes wages and salaires and firnge benefits, such as
employers payments for their workers for health insurance, social secuirty and pension funds, national
insurance, etc.

b For the years 1964­79 the data for the saving rate was chained to 1980, in accordance with the new
system of national accounts.

percent the year before to 3­3 percent. Investment in the public sector and its
corporations recorded a declineof 2 percent­ mainly in investment in the public
services. As against this, there was a rise in infrastructure investment, which in the
last decade developed a considerable shortfall. This expansion was typical of an
election year.
Themain impactofthe damage caused by the unrest in the territories was on the
demand side (in tourism and exports to the territories), added to slowing of
domestic demand. The numberof tourist arrivals in 1988 was 15 percent less than
in the previous year, and the loss to the tourism industry is estimated at 0.7
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percent of the business sector product. The principal fall in exports to the
territories was in agricultural and industrial products­ mainly cement, textiles
and food products­ and amounted to a decrease of $280 million, equivalent to
about 1 percent of the business sector product.

C. The Import Surplus and National Saving

The considerable slowing in the growth of domestic uses and the only slight
product growth in 1988 were accompanied by a real appreciationof the currency
and a slight rise in the volumeof the civilian import surplus. The nominal civilian
import surplus decreased slightly, due to the 5 percent improvement in the terms
of trade. That offset the quantitative increase in the surplus as well as the
increment resulting from the rise in the dollar pricesof both imports and exports.
The process of real appreciation persisting ever since the start of the stabiliza­
tion program may be explained by the combined operation of two kinds of
factors. First, the public formed a set of expectations regarding inflation and
exchange rate policy, and behaved according to to these expectations in setting
prices and wages (a supply­side effect; see also Chapters 3 and 4). Second, a
contributing factor to the real appreciation was the expansion of demand,
particularly for nontradeable goods, relative to production capacity.
In 1986 and 1987, domestic demand expanded in excess of the growth of
production capacity. The additional demand for tradeable goods was satisfied by
an increase of both product and an expansion of the import surplus, accompa­
nied by a rise in prices which mainly reflected price increases abroad and the
changes in the exchange rate. The higher demand for nontradeable goods was
supplied by an expansion of their production together with a rise in their relative
prices, i.e., a real appreciation. The movements of prices and exchange rate in
these two years influenced the subsequent shaping of the public's expectations.
Despite the stabilityof the exchange rate and slower growth of demand in 1988,
wages and prices therefore continued to rise in accordance with the earlier
pattern, especially in the nontradeables sector. There, demand rose substantially
also in 1988, while the demand for tradeable goods slackened significantly (see
Table 2.A­11).10 This caused the real appreciation to continue also in 1988.

10 Table 2.A­11 divides domestic resource use into uses of tradeables and non­
tradeables. For the manner of this distribution, see notes a through h to the table. The
detailed breakdown by tradeables and nontradeables shows that the use of non­
tradeables increased by 5.5 percent in 1986­87, as against a 23.5 percent rise in the use
of tradeables. In contrast, in 1988 the use of nontradeables increased by 3 percent,
while the use of tradeables increased by only one percent.

30 BANK OF ISRAEL ANNUAL REPORT 1988



Figure 2.3
Gross National Saving outofTotal Income of the Economy,*1
and its Distribution between the Private and Public Sector, 1960­88f'
)Calculated on the basisof the representative exchange rate(
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b See note b to Figure 2.2.
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Real appreciation, it should be pointed out, had already begun before the sta­
bilization program. In fact, allof the past decade was marked by a long­term trend
of real appreciation­a development for which we have no full explanation.
The national saving rate out of the economy's gross income (after deduction of
the U.S. emergency grant, at the official exchange rate) remained stable in 1988
(Tables 2.3 and 2.A­8), following a slight decline in the previous two years.11 At
the same time, there were sharp changes in the components of national saving
during the period: in 1985 and 1986 private saving fell considerably, while public
saving became positive and increased. In 1987 both private and public saving
contracted slightly. The trend changed again in 1988, with public saving down
and private saving up. The main reason for the fall in private saving after the
stabilization program relates to the lowering of uncertainty in the wake of the
decline of the inflation rate, the cuts in the public deficits and the increase in
public saving, and to the rise in the shareofwages in total disposable income. In
1988, some of these components changed direction, leading to some increase in
the private saving rate. But it is still too early to say whether this represents a
transitory fluctuation, or a reversal of trend in private saving.
The national saving­investment account shows that national saving out of the
economy's total income rose after the stabilization program, by comparisonwith
the saving rates prevailing in the previous four years. At the same time investment
contracted substantially (see Table 2.3). The rise in the saving rate and the fall of
investment were reflected in a great improvement, since 1985, in the external
current account. In 1986 and 1987, there was a slight decline in national saving
and a small rise in investment, which showed up in a decline of the current
account surplus and its reversal into a small deficit in 1987. In 1988, a slight
decline in both national saving and investment kept the current account deficit
stable. But despite its rise in 1986 and 1987, investment was at a level much lower
than in the decade before the stabilization program. Although in the short run
product can be increased by a higher utilization of existing production capacity,
sustained growth is not possible without a substantial increase in investment. The
preferable way of financing investment is to release domestic resources, by
reducing consumption and increasing national saving.

" Table 2.A­7 presents an alternative way of calculating the national, private and pub­
lie saving rate. In this calculation, which uses the average effective exchange rate for
imports and exports, the saving rates obtained are lower than those based on a calcula­
tion that uses the official exchange rate. The trends over time, however, are similar. The
Central Bureau of Statistics has this year for the first time published estimates of net na­
tional saving. In these estimates the level of net saving is of course lower than that of
gross saving, but the trends of change over time are similar.
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2. INVESTMENT

Fixed investment (excluding ships and aircratf) fell in 1988 by about 1 percent,
following an 11 percent rise in 1987. The 1988 decline was composed of a 1.3
percent decrease in nondwelling investment while dwelling was unchanged.12
Business sector investment,13 which had expanded rapidly in the previous year,
declined by 2 percent. Since the startof the 1985 stabilization program, the ratio
of business sector investment to product has fallen to an average 16 percent, as
against an average 18 percent in 1981­85.
Investment is principally influenced by after­tax profitability and the interest

rates on various types of credit, which are an alternative to the return on
investment in physical capital. These two factors have, in recent years, operated
to reduce investment: gross profits declined, mainly due to the rise in wages per
unit of product. The riseof effective taxation on business profits further reduced
profitability. In addition, in 1984­1988 both short­ and long­term real interest
rates were much higher than in the early 1980s.
From another perspective, the volume of investment can be explained as the
result ofexpectations forfuture GDP growth and the price ofcapital services. This
price reflects the cost of using capital per unit of time, and its basic component
is the interest rate.14 This price also reflects the physical depreciation of capital
goods, the level of their prices (relative to the price of GDP), and the rate of
taxation. According to this approach, the expected profitability of production
expresses itself mainly through expected changes in GDP. Furthermore, since
profits are a source of finance for investment, profitability also affects the timing
of investment in the shotr run.
The steep fall of the inflation rate and the sense of stability prevailing after the
implementation of the stabilization program led to an acceleration of economic
activity and a rapid rise of product. This lasted untilmid­1987. The acceleration,
apparently also renected in expectations of continued GDP growth, contributed
to the previous year's expansion of investment. However, in the period after the
stabilization there were strong factors acting in the opposite direction­ among

12 This chapter deals mainly with nondwelling investment. Investment in dwellings is
discussed in the section on the construction industry in Chapter 6.

13 Excluding ships and aircraft.
14 The effect of the price of capital services on investment depends on the substituta­

bility between capital and labor. There is evidence for an effect of this price (relative to
wages), but it is not clear by how long a lag investment responds to it.
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them, the rise in the cost of capital services and the decline of business profita­
bility. After the stabilization program was launched in 1985, real long­term
interest rates soared for the various uses, such as nondwelling investment and
housing. The real yield on bonds, which serves as an indicatorof the interest on
long­term assets, rose in 1986 to some 6 percent, as against an average 3 percent
in earlier years (see Table 2.4[A]). The picture on the credit side is similar. The real
marginal interest rate on short­term credit also rose after the stabilization, and
remained relatively high despite its decline in 1988.

TABLE 2.4(A)
Main Indicators of Investment, 1981­88

1981­ 1986­
1984 1988 1985 1986 1987 1988

Percent

8a

1 . Ratio of investment to
business sector product

2. Real change in business sector product
3. Real yield to maturity of 10­year bonds
4. Real interest on short­term interest
for the business sector

5. Real marginal interest on
overdraft facilities

6. Statutory corporate tax rate
7. Effective taxation rate on non­wage income 25
8. Return to the gross capital stockb
9. Capital stock/GDP ratio in business sector 2.36

161615161618
1.17.05.75.34.62.8
4.55.36.46.35.42.2

12 18 16 12

253835953325
454561615061

323233283325
9.8. 9.911.012.510.212
2.252.212.302.382.2636

Years
10. Average age of equipment

in the business sector 5.75 6.03 5.87 5.94 6.05 6.11
* Average for 1983 only. In 1984 this interest rate rose to an exceptionally high level which does

not represent its rate in earlier years.

b Measured from the expenditure side; current prices.

The high inflation rate in the pre­stabilization period eroded direct taxes on
non­wage income. The tax authorities remedied this erosion only partially, so
that­ without any substantial change in the statutory tax rates­ the effective rate
of taxation on non­wage income declined. With the post­1985 fall in inflation, the
effective rate of taxation rose rapidly. Since the stabilization, the tax rate on non­
wage income (which is an approximation of the taxation of income from capital),
rose by some 8 percentage points above the 1981­84. average of 25 percent. A
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reform of the direct taxation system was indeed introduced in 1987, with cuts of
corporate tax rates and a more uniform taxation of the various sectors (except for
'approved investment projects'), but this reform does not yet show up in the data
on actual taxation in 1988.

Figure 2.4
Gross and Net Investment and Discards as a
Percentage of Gross Business Sector Product, 1960­88

^\

I960 62 636465666768 69 70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79 80 81 82 83848586 87 1988

Investment was further slowed by the post­1985 change in government involve­
ment in investment: development loans were abolished and replaced by invest­
ment grants. This also reduced the subsidy to investments, with the consequence
of a rise in the relative price of capital goods entitled to subsidies.
The combination of these factors raised the cost of capital services, leading to
a decline in the demand for investment and a fall of their share in GDP in recent
years.
The decline in the profitability of production­ which, as said before, was one
of the main causes of the fall in demand for investment­ also had an impact on
the pace at which the capital stock of firms was adjusted to expected demand.
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Since 1985, there has been a slide in profitability: gross returns to capital in the
business sector declined from an average 13 percent in 1981­84 to an average 10
percent in the following three years. This fall was related to the excessive wage
increases of recent years (see Table 2.4[A]). In addition, many sectors landed in
financial difficulties (for example, the kibbutzim, moshavim, Koor, the Egged bus
cooperative, and others­ see Chapter 1). This combination of poor profitability,
liquidity shortages, and a heavy debt burden on the nonfinancial business sector,
tends to slow the adjustment of the capital stock to its desirable size, and is part
of the explanation for the contraction of investment in recent years.

Figure 2.5
Ratio of Gross and Net Capital Stock to Business Sector Product, 1960­88

A solution for the debt burden problem of various sectors was worked out in
early 1989, with government assistance that includes a substantial subsidy
component. This aid is designed to save firms that have a chance of becoming
more efficient and remain viable under competitive conditions. But aid to some
losing firms tends to be a negative signal to other losing firms: it may weaken the
link between returns and risk, and thereby impair the quality of investments. It
is therefore necessary to insist on restricting assistance to businesses with good
chances of recovery.
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Business sector investment contracted in the year under review by 2 percent,
from its already low level in recent years. This development was in large measure
affected by the slowdown in GDP growth, which began to make itself felt by mid­
1987. Business sector product increased by a mere 1 percent, after an average 6
percent growth in the two preceding years. Business profitability, which had
started to decline in 1985, also remained low, and the financial difficulties of
many business sectors became more severe. On the other hand, there were
favorable developments as to the cost of capital services: the price of capital
goods relative to GDP prices declined by some 4 percent, and real short­ and
long­term interest rates also came down. These factors presumably offset to some
extent the effect ofthe slowdown of economic activity and lower profitability on
the current decline of investment. There has been no change in the effective rate
of taxation of non­wage income, but it is expected that within the framework of
the 1987 tax reform, the cut in corporate tax rates will have a positive effect on
investment.
The capital stock increased this year by 2.3 percent­ the lowest increase in the
last three decades. The business sector's capital stock increased in the last three
years by an average 2.6 percent a year, as against 3.4 percent in 1981­85. This
slow growth of the capital stock reflects pessimistic expectations as regards
future GNP growth, and may impede an acceleration of economic growth in the
years to come.

Government Subsidies to Investment

The government's involvement in investment is expressed in the Law for the
Encouragement of Investment, the declared objectives of which are to promote
export­oriented production and the dispersal of the population. This law, which
now applies to industry and tourism, was enacted in 1959, and provided invest­
ment grants, subsidized government loans, accelerated depreciation and other
tax reliefs. It is designed to favor enterprises in development areas, and those
producing for export.
Until 1978 the entitlement to benefits fell into two categories­ 'approved' enter­
prises­ producing for expotr, and 'recognized' enterprises, producing for the do­
mestic market. Substantial benefits were given only to the former. The distinction
between these two categories was abolished in 1978; in its place came a list of
'noneligible goods', mainly products destined for the home market which were
not entitled to any benefits.
Until 1985, the development loans for approved enterprises amounted to about
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40 percent of the investment, regardless of the location of the enterprise;
supplementary credits granted with exchange rate and linkage insurance were
abolished at the end of 1977. Until 1979, the investment loans were unlinked.
Their nominal interest were never more than half the inflation rate, so that their
real interest was negative. The term for development loans was extended over the
years. In 1978 it was set at 10 years, with interest only payable in the first two
years. The expected subsidy embodied in these loans mounted steadily, and as
inflation accelerated, most of them eventually amounted to outright grants.
In mid­1979, a comprehensive reform was introduced in the system of govern­
ment loans to various sectors and for diverse purposes. It introduced the
indexation of new government loans to industries and for housing. But evenwith
the indexation these loans still contained a substantial subsidy because their
interest was below the market rate. Thus, for example, the subsidy embodied in
loans given under the new conditions in development area B was equivalent to
30 percentof the valueof the loan in the years 1979­83, and about 18 percent in
the subsequent period.
A further reformwas carried out in mid­1985, abolishing the development loans
and substituting them by grants. At present, 'approved' enterprises are entitled to
several benefits, the principal of which are:
(1) Grants: Since April 1988 the capital grant was set at 38 percent for enterprises
in Development Area A, 20 percent in Development Area B, and 4 percent in the
rest of the country.
(2) Accelerated depreciation: Depreciation for tax purposes was set at twice the
statutory rate for machinery and equipment, and four times the statutory rate on
buildings (but not more than 20 percent a year).
(3) Tax reliefs: The corporate tax for 'approved' enterprises is 25 percent instead
of the ordinary corporate tax of 45 percent; if foreign investment in the enterprise
exceeds 90 percent, this tax rate is reduced to 10 percent.
In addition, there is an alternative system of benefits: if the capital grant is

waived, undistributed profits are tax­exempt for two to 10 years, depending on
the location of the enterprise.
The rate of subsidization through capital grants and cheap loans given within
the framework of the Law for the Encouragement of Investment amounted, in
1970, to about 11 percent of total fixed investment. This subsidy mounted
steadily, reaching 27 percent in 1978. When the subsidy implicit in exchange rate
and linkage insurance is taken into account, the rate of subsidization turns out to
be twice as high. Following the indexationof the development loans in 1979 and
the elimination ofexchange rate and linkage insurance on supplementary loans,
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TABLE 25
Gross Domestic Investment by Type ofCapital Good, 1984­88

changeannualPercent
PriceQuantityCurrent NIS million

198819871988198719861985198419881987198619851984

Nondwelling construction
19.725.35.916.4­5.7­A.Q­7.01,2691,001687469145Structures
18.924.26.219.722.4­3.2­19.31,250991667360106Eatrhworks
19.324.76.018.05.9­3.6­12.42,5201,9921,354829251Total
8.419.5­8.66.3­3.32.9­5.64,4884,5343,5672,595655Machinery and equipment
13.519.5­9.46.5­8.0­3.8­7.42,7182,8502,2391,690425ofwhich: Impotred
13.519.5­7.36.14.515.9­2.01,7701,6831,328904230Locally produced
12.920.413.333.821.9­15.8­37.41,7171,343833401113Land transpotr equipmento

1271632­829Ships and aircraftכר

12.321.0­1.815.42.0­5.6­13.68,8528,0325,7563,8171,049Subtotal: Nondwelling investment?0

12.321.0­1.313.11.6­1.0­12.78,7257,8695,7543,8251,019Excl. ships and aircratf
N<

19.727.60.56.6­5.9­12.0­6.33,4622,8782,1151,457507Dwellingsכיי

19.827.91.08.1­2.2­10.3­3.23,1422,5961,8771,248424ofwhich: Pirvateo
D

18.224.8^i.O­4­9­27.4­20.5­19.632028223820984Publicq
14.322.7­1.213.0­0.6­7.8­11.312,31410,9107,8715,2751,556Total fixed investment<

­6061804­10100Change in stocks
z
a

14.122.4­2.13.310.4­10.6­7.112,25410,9718,6755,2641,656Total gross domestic investmentס
0

Source: Central Bureau of Statistics.
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TABLE 2.60
1987­88SectorGross Fixed Investment by Economic

Real annualCurrent3ס
<

change, percentN1S million7:

0י198819871988
ני

StructuresMachineryTotalStructuresMachineryTotalStructuresMachineryTotal3'ג
פ?

6­ equipmt.&equipmt.6­ equipmt.נקr­

16.8­12.7­2.24.28.46.8223275498Agriculture
<
Z
Z

^0.9­24.7­37.111.36.910.2572178Water systemsC>P"
13.0­15.6­13.4­0.87.36.72531,8502,103Industry50

לק

10.910.965.265.2139139Construction equipment3
11.811.011.2­5.66.93.1161368529Electricity
13.06.87.927.839.637.35972,3492,946Transport and communications
13.0­0.46.327.813.720.3597505 ­1,103Excluding transport equipment

­26.1­4.5­6.5­11.12.51.074797871Private services
6.5­4.1­2.49.617.015.81.3655,7987,163Subtotal: Business sector
5.5­6.60.829.6­5.53.41,1555331,688Public services
6.0­431.818.014.515.42,5206,3328,851Total, nondwelling
0.50.56.66.63.4623,462Dwellings
2.8­4.3­1.211.114.513.05,9826,33212,314Total ifxed investment

Source: Central Bureau of Statistics and Bank of Israel calculations.



the subsidy gradually declined to some 13 percent in 1984. In 1985 the loans were
replaced by grants. Following that, the rate of subsidization rose slightly, mainly
as a result of investment grants and a wider spread between the commercial
interest rate and that on loans granted in earlier years. It should be emphasized
that the subsidy discussed here is the expected subsidy, not the ex post actual
subsidy, which during the 1970s was substantially higher than the expected one
(see also the section on industry in Chapter 6).
The macro­economic effects of subsidizing investment are not quite clear. Pref­
erence of specific industries may crowd out others, and we have no information
to tell whether subsidization contributed to increasing total investment.15 The
subsidies discriminated in favor of industrial investment in development areas,
andwithout them investment in these areas was expected to be less. An empirical
examination shows no significant difference between investment (relative to the
labor force) in the development areas and the restof the country. This means that
the subsidies affected the geographical distirbution of investment. In addition to
the Law for Encouragement of Investment, a law for the encouragement of
investment in agriculture was enactedin 1981. The benefits extended to entrepre­
neurs in this law are similar to those given to industrial enterprises. The discrimi­
nation in favor of industry, agriculture and tourism (mainly hotels) may cause a
contraction of investment in other sectors, such as in construction, commerce,
business services and communications.
The subsidization of capital investment, while labor is taxed heavily, promotes
capital­intensive industries. Various studies in industry have shown that the
subsidies reduced capital utilization, caused a wasteof resources and distortions
in the allocation of resources.
The overall effect of the subsidization of investment was to create a system of
discriminations: There was discrimination according to purpose­ between pro­
duction for the domestic market and for export; by ownership­ between local
and foreign investors; and finally, according to location, between different
regions of the country. As stated earlier, it is not clear to what extent this system
of preferences contributed to increase total investment in the economy.
The subsidies were indeed an incentive for investing in development areas, but
did not lead to the establishment of industries on a lasting basis. Many enterprises

15 Changes in total investment depend on the changes in GNP, interest rates and the
saving rate. Thus, for example, for a given GNP, subsidization will increase the eligible
investments and reduce the others, without changing total investment. As against this,
when the interest rate remain unchanged as a result of the subsidy, the subsidization
of eligible investments will increase total investment.
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set up in development areas close down when the period of benefits is over.
Similar developments have also been observed in other countries
In the light of the partial findings at our disposal and the experience of other
countries, it seems that in its present form the Law for the Encouragement of
Investment fails to achieve its objectives efficiently, for the following reasons:
1 .The law discriminates between industrial and other investment, andwithin in­
dustry­ between 'approved' enterprises and others. Actually, the distinction is
between export industries and other industries (e.g., those producing import
substitutes, which contribute no differently to the balance of payments). No
economic justification has been found for this discrimination.
2. The law serves two purposes: the promotion of the development areas, and a
general intervention in investment in order to prevent market failures. These two
objectives do not necessarily coincide. Moreover, at times the map of the
development areas is 'redrawn' at the discretion of the government to meet the
needs of one or the other specific project. Thus, in one example of a distorted use
of the law, Haifa was recognized as a development area for a certain project.
3. The law discriminates in favor of the development areas (mainly regarding
fixed investment) through different scales of grants. The very use of this single
instrument for the geographic dispersal of the population leads to an expansion
in capital­intensive industries, by lowering the relative priceof capital, in the very
areas where the government wishes to promote employment. Studies have
shown that investment in infrastructure and services­ at the local, regional and
country­wide level­ plays an important role in promoting the growth and
development of backward areas. At present, no instrument that would act in this
direction exists.
4. The law discriminates between local and foreign investors. The justification for
this discrimination is unclear.
5. The law, as it stands at present, with its procedures and policy instruments,
provides incentives for entrepreneurship and investment fof a limited period,
and enterprises close down when the period of benefits is over. In many cases it
turns out that new enterprises were established in placeofthose that shut down,
to produce the same goods, under a different ownership and with new equip­
ment, with entitlement to fresh benefits. This suggests a 'leakage' of used
machinery and equipment from the development areas to the central regions of
the country, and also an underutilization of machinery and equipment.
6. The discriminatory nature of the law dictates a discretionary mode of imple­
mentation, with plodding bureaucratic procedures, a lengthy processof checks,
approvals and follow­ups on the implementation of the investment, and the
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fulfillment of other conditions. Studies have shown that a system of ­חסת
automatic, discretionary benefits deters entrepreneurs from investing, because of
the dependence on the goodwill of officials.
7. The law effectively discriminates in favor of large enterprises which have
access to the authorities and are familiar with their procedures, and are capable
of maintaining a counter­bureaucracy to deal with the processes of obtaining
approvals and benefits. This is despite the fact that investment market failures
occur mostly in small firms and others which are taking their first steps.
8. It is not clear to what degree there is an effective follow­up on the fillingof the
conditions on which benefits were granted.
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­TABLE2.A1
Business Sector Product Derived*from Final Uses,b1980­88
)Percent)

Annual
aveargeaverageAnnual
1981­1985­1980­

19881987198619851984198819871986198519881984

1.43.14.81.81.940.839.439.436.639.036.3Pirvate consumption
0.10.6­0.1­0.10.29.59.49.510.19.611.1Public consumption
0.01.1­0.1­0.6­0.214.614.614.715.514.918.5Fixed investment
­0.1­0.2­0.50.00.0­0.4­0.3­0.10.4­0.10.1Change in stocks
1.34.74.01.01.964.663.163.462.663.466.1Total domestic uses
­1.63.30.92.61.735.436.936.637.536.633.9Expotrs
­0.60.5­0.80.20.22.63.23.03.93.23.5of which: Touirsm
­0.60.00.3­0.00.01.01.61.61.51.41.6Expotrs toJudea­Samaira and Gaza
­0.38.04.93.63.7100.0100.0100.0100.0100.0100.0Total ifnal uses

a GDP at factor cost, not including services of the public sector and nonproift institutions, and excluding housing services.
b In order to adjust the uses to input­output analysis and to examine their effect on the business sector product, some deductions have been made frc

the different uses, as follows: imputed housing services and wage bill of nonproift institutions­ from pirvate consumption; the wage bill of the public sector
from public consumption; receipts of production factors abroad, and receipts and income of local production factors­ rfom exports. The direct imp
component of all uses was also deducted.

Source: Input­outputanalysis by the Bank of Israel on thebasis ofdata on ifnal usesand input­output coefifcients for 1982/83estimated by theCentral Bure
of Statistics.



TABLE 2.A­2

Pirvate Consumption, 1985­88
(Percent annual change(

PriceQuantityNIS mill
19881987198619881987198619851988

14.115.147.02.310.89.64.518,3241 . Current consumption goods
16.216.152.54.77.25.22.411,395Food, beverages and tobacco
10.813.538.7­1.216.417.18.16,929Other
17.627.853.51.58.65.70.311,4852. Services
5.424.040.73.212.419.9­25.42,0333­ Consumption of Israelis abroad

4. less: Consumption of foreigners
15.624.344.6­12.318.1­21.28.02,440in Israel

5. Private consumption, excl.
services of nonprofit institutions

14.719.549.53.49.512.5­0.129,403housing and durables
9.418.941.12.112.647.1­0.74,3286. Durables

7. Services of private nonprofit
20.329.556.71.43.83.01.71,122institutions
20.721.841.52.22.32.63.37,4718. Housing services
15.320.045.93.08.414.20.542,3249. Total private consumption
16.020.247.83.17.910.20.737,99610. Total, excluding durables

Source: Central Bureau of Statistics.

TABLE 2.A­3
Gross National Product and National Income, 1985­88

Current NIS
million

Real annual
change, percenta

1985 1986 1987 1988 1985 1986 1987 1988

1. GNP, at market prices
2. Depreciation
3. Indirect taxes on
domestic production

4. Subsidies to domestic
production

5. Net indirect taxes (3­4)
6. Subsidy element of
government loans

7. National income
(1­2­5+6)

8. National income, excl.
loan subsidy

27,112 42,307
4,753 7,145

53,809 65,071
8,850 10,348

­5.3 6.9 6.0 4.9
­0.8 3.0 3.2 1.4

3,518 6,037 7,631 8,787 18.3 17.6 5.3 ­0.1

951 875
2,567 5,162

483 626

20,276 30,626

19,792 30,000

1,063 1,589
6,568 7,198

790 704

39,181 48,229

38,391 47,525

­29.8 ­36.9 1.2 29.7
58.5 37.8 6.0 ­4.9

­8.2 ­11.2 5.1 ­22

­10.8 3.5 6.6 6.8

­10.9 39 6.6 7.4
a Delfated by the implicit price index for private consumption.
Source: Central Bureau of Statistics.
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1,057 1,157 ­0.5 12.7 30.1 9.5
286 249 ­1.7 12.6 0.7 ­12.8

1,342 1,406 ­0.8 12.7 22.5 4.7
255 287 ­11.7 ­15.5 ­1.0 12.7

1,597 1,693 ­3.7 6.0 18.0 6.0

­TABLE2.A4
Fixed Nondwelling Investment by Initiating Sector," 1985­88

NIS million
1986 prices Real annual change, percent
1987 1988 1985 1986 1987 1988

Structures
Public sectorb
Public sector corporations0
Subtotal

Private sector
Total

Machinery and equipment
Public sector
Public saector corporations
Subtotal

Private sector
Total

Total
Public sector
Public sector corporations
Subtotal

Private sector
Total

639 549
748 727

1,387 1,276
2,406 2,189
3,793 3,465

10.3 3.7 ­7.6 ­14.2
5.5 ­1.9 3.1 ­2.7
7.7 0.7 ­2.1 ­8.0
­0.1 ­5.9 11.9 ­9.0
2.9 ­3.3 6.3 ­8.6

1,696 1,706 4.3 8.5
1,033 976 3.5 2.0
2,729 2,682 4.0 5.7
2,661 2,476 ­1.8 ­7.1
5,390 5,158 1.0 ­0.7

12.8 0.6
2.4 ­5.5
8.6 ­1.7
10.5 ­6.9
9.5 ­4.3

a Excluding transportation equipment.
b Government enterprises (railways, ports, airports and the Post Office), roads, afforestation,

land reclamation, and some construction equipment. Includes investment of private nonprofit
institutions.

c Water, electricity, estimates for public sector corporations in chemicals, oil products, mining
and quarrying, industry, transport and services.

Source: Based on data of the Central Bureau of Statistics .
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­TABLE2.A5
Private Disposable Income and Saving Rate, 1985­88," at Real Interest Ratesb

Current NIS million Real annual change, percent*1
19881987198619851988198719861985

6.86.63.5­10.848,22939,18130,62620,276
­4.95.3­24.5­30.1553505399363
1.42.32.50.19,2087,8746,4134,289
6.05.83.7­8.756,88446,55036,64024,202
5.82.09.413.214,64112,0029,8076,141
6.93.511.415.810,8678,8147,0924,364
2.7­2.24.77.13,7743,1882,7151,777
­5.3­36.417.1271.9358328430251

­955­252­321­101
4.9­1.210.830.49,1507,5696,3813,946

7.35.83.8­9.951,98942,04133,10621,856
­21.714.136.512.71,9872,2011,607807

5.86.25.0­9.353,97644,24234,71322,663
3.08.414.20.542,32435,63627,38816,434

18.615.217.324.8
21.619.521.127.5

n
X
<

2
ס

1 . National income
2. Public sector income from property
3. Depreciation (private sector)
4. Gross private income from economic activity (1­2+3)
5. Direct taxes
ofwhich: Income tax

National insurance contirbutions'*
6. Non­recurrent property levy and other impostse
7. Net compulsory loansf
8. Net transfer payments
9. Gross private disposable income

from domestic sources (4­5­6­7+8)
10. Personal transfers from abroad
11. Gross private disposable income from all sources
12. Pirvate consumption
13. Saving rate out of domestic income [(9)­(12)], percent
14. Saving rate out of income from all sources [(11X12)], 96
a See note a to Table 2.1.
b Interest payments on the domestic debt by the government to the public (which are included in net transfer payments) have been adjusted to reflect real

long­term interest payments. The net transfer payments to the public shown in Table 2.A­3 differ from those of the present table since they include the
government's nominal interest payments on the domestic debt to the public (in accordance with the accounting methods of the Central Bureau of Statistics).
c Delfated by the implicit price index of private consumption.
d Including employers' contributions for their workers.
e Non­recurrent property levy, fees, levies and ifnes, and inventory surtax.
f Gross compulsory loans less redemptions of compulsory loans.
Source: Central Bureau of Statistics.
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­TABLE2.A6
Pirvate Disposable Income and Saving Rate, 1985­88, at Nominal Interest Rates3

Current NIS million Real annual change, percent5
19881987198619851988198719861985

6.86.63.5­10.848,22939,18130,62620,276
­12.5­35.2223.8­79.2553548704149

1.42.32.50.19,2087,8746,4134,289
6.16.62.0­7.256,88446,50736,33624,416
5.82.09.413.214,64112,0029,8076,141
6.93.511.415.810,8678,8147,0924,364
2.7­2.24.77.13,7743,1882,7151,777
­5.3­36.417.1271.9358328430251

­955­252­321­101
2.30.112.01.29,9568,4457,0264,300

6.86.82.2­11.352,79642,87433,44622,424
­21.714.136.512.71,9872,2011,607807

5.47.13.4­10.754,78345,07535,05323,231
­22.75.1­11.2­8.2704790626483
­22.55.1­10.0­2.5704788625476

5.47.13.4­10.654,78345,07335,05223,223
3.08.414.20.542,32435,63627,38816,434

19.816.918.126.7

22.720.921.9293
22.720.921.9292

1. National income
2. Public sector income from property
3­ Depreciation (pirvate sector)
4. Gross pirvate income from economic activity (1­2+3)
5. Direct taxes
ofwhich: Income tax

National insurance contirbutions0
6. Non­recurrent property levy and other imposts'1
7. Net compulsory loanse
8. Net transfer payments
9. Gross pirvate disposable income
from domestic sources (4­5­6­7+8)

10. Personal transfers from abroad
11. Gross pirvate disposable income from all sources
12. Subsidy component of government loans to the public
13. Credit subsidies
14. Disposable income excl. subsidy element in government

loans to the public, and including credit subsidies
12. Pirvate consumption
13­ Saving rate out ofdomestic income [(9)­(15)], percent
14. Saving rate out of income from all sources [(11)­(15)], 0/o

a. As defined in row 11
b. As defined in row 14

­aSee note a to Table 2.A2.
b Delfated by the implicit pirce index of pirvate consumption.
c Including employers' contirbutions for their workers.
d Non­recurrent property levy, fees, levies and ifnes, and inventory surtax.
e Gross compulsory loans less redemptions of compulsory loans.
Source: Central Bureau of Statistics.



TABLE 2.A­7
Income fromAll Sources and Gross National Saving, 1985­88,
at Effective Exchange Rate3

1985 1986 1987 1988

1 . Gross national product at market prices
2. Unilateral transfers from abroad, neta■6

3­ Total gross income from all sources (1+2)
4. Private consumption
5. Domestic public consumption0
6. Direct defense imports, incl. advancepayments3 2,313
7. Total consumption (4+5+6)
8. Gross national saving (3­7)
9. Gross private savingd

10. Gross public saving (8­9)
11. Gross saving rate, income from all sources:

A. National [1OOX(8)/(3)1
B. Private [100x(9)/(3)]
C. Public [100x(10)/(3)]

" Converted into NIS at the average of the effective exchange rate of imports and exports.
b Unilateral transfers from abroad, less net interest payments of the public sector to the rest of
the world.
c Total public consumption excluding direct defense imports.
d Gross private disposable income from all sources (line 13 in Table 2.A­2), less private con­

sumption.

Current NIS million
65,07153,80942,30727,112
6,2556,6447,0675,679

71,32660,45349,37432,791
42,32435,63627,38816,434
18,29114,90211,6957,999
2,8903,0753,049sa 2,313

63,50453,61442,13226,746
7,8226,8407,2426,046
11,6528,6067,3256,229
­3,830­1,766­83­183

Percent
11.011.314.718.4
16.314.214.819.0
­5.4­2.9­0.2­0.6
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TABLE 2.A­8
Income from All Sources and Gross National Saving, 1985­88,
at Official Exchange Ratea

1985 1986 1987 1988

1. Gross national product at market prices
2. Unilateral transfers from abroad, netb
3­ Total gross income from all sources (1+2)
4. Private consumption
5. Domestic public consumption
6. Direct defense imports, incl. advance payments 2,110
7. Total consumption (4+5+6)
8. Gross national saving (3­7)
9­ Gross private saving0
10. Gross public saving (8­9)
11. Gross saving rate, income from all sources:

A. National [1OOX(8)/(3)1
B. Private [100x(9)/(3)]
C. Public [100x(10)/(3)J

Current NIS million
69,52557,85945,37128,699
5,6105,9766,3705,194

75,13563,83651,74133,892
42,32435,63627,38816,434
18,29114,90211,6957,999
2,5972,7752,753s 2,110

63,21153,31341,83626,543
11,92410,5229,9057,350
11,6528,6067,3256,229

2711,9162,5801,121
Percent

15.916.519.121.7
15.513.514.218.4
0.43.05.03.3

a Converted into NIS as follows: Private consumption + public consumption + investment + ex­
ports at the official exchange rate, less imports at the official exchange rate.
b See note a to Table 2.A­4.
c See note d to Table 2.A­4.
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TABLE 2.A­9
Disposable Income and Per Capita Consumption, 1981­88
(Annual percent change)

1981 ­1985­
1984 1988 1985 1986 1987 1988

Total private consumption 3.3 4.7 ­1.3 12.5 6.7 1.4
Total private consumption, excl. nonprofit

institutions, housing and durables
Acquisition of durables
Standard of livinga
Private disposable income from all sources
Private disposable income from domestic sources4.7
Disposable income from wages and

current transfer payments 5.7 1.9 ­16.2 12.4 7.7 6.3

a Defined as private consumption, excluding durables, plus an estimate of the imputed services
from the stock of durables.

TABLE 2.A­10
Acquisition of Durables and Consumption of Non­Durables, 1985­88

1.87.610.5.8­14.43.7
0.510.844.8.4­212.04.3
2.26.27.8.6­03.93.9
4.14.53.4.0­110.03.9
5.54.12.2.0­12­0.34.7

Percent changeCurrent
PriceQuantityNIS mill

198819871986 1987 1988 198619851988

Non­durables
Food, beverages and tobacco 11,395 2.4 5.2 7.2 4.7 52.5 16.1 16.2
Fuel and electricity 1,370 3­2 12.2 11.1 8.4 12.8 0.5 4.9
Clothing, footwear and personalitems 3,316 14.9 21.1 20.0 ­4.8 55.9 15.5 10.3
Other non­durables 2,243 5.3 16.7 14.7 ­2.2 37.7 19.9 16.5

Total non­durables 18,324 4.5 9.6 10.8 2.3 47.0 15.1 14.1

Durables
Furniture 1,130 5.6 26.8 4.2 ­2.8 38.3 20.4 3.1
Household appliances 1,543 11.4 58.6 9.2 ­4.1 38.3 17.8 13.0
Private motor vehicles 1,655 ­26.6 53.1 25.2 13.0 53.9 18.8 10.8

Total acquisition of durables 4,328 ­0.7 47.1 12.6 2.1 41.1 18.9 9.4

Source: Central Bureau of Statistics.
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TABLE 2.A­11
Resource Uses of Tradeables and Nontradeables,3 1981­88
(Annual percent change(

1985­1981­
198819871986198519881984

1. Pirvate consumption
3.012.519.03.59.35.1Tradeables"
3.312.513.04.48.24.9Tradeables excl. durables
3.03.87.41.13.84.6Nontradeables0
3.64.710.8­0.34.65.0Nontradeables excl. housing

2. Public consumption11
1.67.7­1.0­0.71.94.0Tradeables6
3.50.0­4.0­1.0­0.40.6Nontradeablesf

3. Investment
­5.7­1.915.8­10.3­1.09.8Tradeables8
2.811.1­1.9­9.30.4­3.2Nontradeables11

4. Total uses
3.23.61.9­1.41.81.7Total nontradeables
3.44.01.7­2.61.61.1Total nontradeables, excl. imputed items'
1.08.314.1­0.85.56.0Total tradeables
0.87.710.5­0.94.45.9Total tradeables excl. durables

a A rough breakdown; items defined as tradeables may contain nontradeable components, and
vice versa.
b Includes consumption expenditure of households (excl. housing services, other services and

fresh fruit and vegetables), and consumption of Israelis abroad; excludes services of nonprofit
institutions to households; and less 30 percent of the consumption of foreigners in Israel.

c Comprises 'other' services, housing services, fresh fruit and vegetables, less 70 percent of the
consumption of foreigners in Israel.

d Excludes direct defense imports.

e Comprises current procurement (civilian + defense + 46 percent depreciation, excluding de­
fense purchases of construction and earthworks.
f Wages plus taxes on wages, plus 54 percent depreciation.

8 Investment in machinery and equipment, transport equipment and stocks.
h Investment in structures and other construction.

' Total nontradeables, excluding housing services and depreciation.

52 BANK OF ISRAEL ANNUAL REPORT 1988



ס

<

­TABLE2.A12
Gross Capital Stock by Economic Sectors, 196O­89

Structuresand equipmentMachinerystockcapitalTotal
1980­1976­1960­1980­1976­1960­1980­1976­1960­

198919881989198019761989198819891980197619891988198919801976
0.00.11.33.64.20.51.42.17.55.60.20.31.54.54.5Agirculture
­0.60.51.52.14.91.32.64.46.45.3­0.30.71.92.64.9Water systems
0.1­0.20.84.410.22.44.54.97.46.32.03.54.06.67.1Industry

0.20.0­2.23.47.30.20.0­2.23.47.3Construction equipment 302.53.55.58.85.14.96.912.15.84.34.05.69.17.1Electircity
3.63.32.64.39.93.03.62.02.213.93.23­52.3­3.012.0Transport and communications 36332.64.39.97.7955.34.014.74.34.43.14.210.5Excluding transport equipment
1.01.62.75.09.1395.26.86.316.82.73.75.05.711.9Pirvate services
1.61­52.04.17.42.84.03­85.39.12.33.03.14.88.3Subtotal: Business sector
3.93­93.66.612.42.74.53.25.619.03.74.03.56.413.1Public services
2.52.42.64.98.72.84.03.85.49.42.63.23.25.19.1Total, nondwelling
2.52.42.64.98.73.04.64.77.08.02.73.33.55.78.4Excluding transport equipment

d
X<

2.93.14.25.88.92.93.14.25.88.9Dwellings
"a

m 2.72.83.55.48.82.84.03.85.49.42.73.23.6.S49.0Total capital stock
50

to

Source: Central Bureau of Statistics and Bank of Israel calculations.
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